

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

1 WRIT PETITION NO.11320 OF 2022

HARIBHAU SHANKARRAO CHAVAN
VERSUS
THE CHAIRMAN, MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK AND OTHERS

AND

2 WRIT PETITION NO.11335 OF 2022

SANJAY DEVIDAS BHALE
VERSUS
THE CHAIRMAN, MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK AND OTHERS

AND

3 WRIT PETITION NO.11340 OF 2022

ASHOK VITTHALRAO DAUD
VERSUS
THE CHAIRMAN, MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK AND OTHERS

AND

4 WRIT PETITION NO.11615 OF 2022

PRAKASH VINAYKRAO BHAGYAWAN
VERSUS
THE CHAIRMAN, MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK AND OTHERS

AND

5 WRIT PETITION NO.11621 OF 2022

SATISH PRALHADRAO PORE
VERSUS
THE CHAIRMAN, MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. Avinash Patil, h/f Mr. S. S. Chapalgaonkar.
...

CORAM : **RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd January, 2023.

P.C.:

1. These writ petitions are not on board. Since an identical matter was on the board, these matters are taken on the production board, at the request of the petitioners.

2. In Writ Petition No.11320 of 2022, the petitioner has put forth prayer clause 'B' as under:-

“B] By issuing appropriate writ, order or directions, in the like nature, this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to direct the respondent No 1 to 3 to pay terminal benefits, grants of allowances, gratuity, pension commutation, leave encashment, Group Insurance scheme etc. to petitioner along with 10% interest from the date entitlement and for that purpose issue necessary orders.”

3. Issue notice only to respondent No.2 in all these matters, returnable on 27th February, 2023.

[SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

nga